

Nos. 19CA011563 and
20CA011632
(Consolidated)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
NINTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO

GIBSON BROS., INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

OBERLIN COLLEGE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE COMMON PLEAS COURT
LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO,
CASE No. 17CV193761

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED
PEOPLE IN SUPPORT OF OBERLIN COLLEGE, ET AL.**

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

Carl James
Ohio Registration: 0034314
4450 Market Street
Youngstown, OH 44124
Phone: (330) 782-8301
Mobile: (330) 719-7714
cjames@bdi-usa.com

Ishan K. Bhabha
(PHV 22079-2020)*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

**pro hac vice motion pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Peaceful Protests, Especially By Students, Have Played A Vital Role In This Country’s Civil Rights History.....	4
II. The Supreme Court Has Rejected State Damages Awards That Inhibit Demonstrators’ First Amendment Rights.....	6
a. During The Civil Rights Movement, States Attempted To Suppress Protected Speech Through The Imposition Of Civil Tort Liability.	6
b. The Supreme Court Ended The Possibility Of Civil Liability Based On Protected Boycotts In <i>Claiborne Hardware</i>	8
c. <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> Likewise Rejected The Possibility For Civil Liability Arising Out Of Protected Speech.	10
III. Oberlin Cannot Be Held Liable Based On An Association With, Or Support For, The First Amendment-Protected Activity Of Its Students.....	12
a. Oberlin Cannot Be Held Civilly Liable Based On Its Association With, Or Support For, A Protected Boycott.....	14
b. Oberlin Cannot Be Held Civilly Liable For Defamation On The Basis Of Protected Opinion Expressed By Its Students.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cloer v. Gynecology Clinic, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 1099, 120 S.Ct. 862, 145 L.Ed.2d 708 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Covino v. Hagemann</i> , 165 Misc.2d 465, 627 N.Y.S.2d 894 (N.Y.Sup.Ct., Richmond Cty. 1995).....	19
<i>Frascatore v. Blake</i> , 344 F.Supp.3d 481 (S.D.N.Y.2018).....	19
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411, 110 S.Ct. 768, 107 L.Ed.2d 851 (1990).....	14
<i>Jorg v. Cincinnati Black United Front</i> , 153 Ohio App.3d 258, 2003-Ohio-3668, 792 N.E.2d 781	17
<i>Jorjani v. New Jersey Institute of Technology</i> , D.N.J. No. 18-CV-11693, 2019 WL 1125594 (Mar. 12, 2019).....	18
<i>Lennon v. Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court</i> , Ct. App. No. 86651, 2006-Ohio-2587 (8th Dist.)	20
<i>Martin v. Brock</i> , N.D.Ill. No. 07C3154, 2007 WL 2122184 (July 19, 2007)	19
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S.Ct. 1817, 36 L.Ed.2d 668 (1973).....	18
<i>Mengistu v. Mississippi Valley State University</i> , 716 Fed.App’x 331 (5th Cir.2018)	17
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886, 102 S.Ct. 3409, 73 L.Ed.2d 1215 (1982).....	1, 8, 9, 10, 14, 16
<i>NAACP v. Overstreet</i> , 384 U.S. 118, 86 S.Ct. 1306, 16 L.Ed.2d 409 (1966)	6, 7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S.Ct. 710, 11 L.Ed.2d 686 (1964).....	2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Scott v. Ross</i> , 151 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir.1998).....	13, 14
<i>Southern Christian Leadership Conference, Inc. v. A.G. Corp.</i> , 241 So.2d 619 (Miss.1970)	8

<i>Squitieri v. Piedmont Airlines, Inc.</i> , W.D.N.C. No. 3:17CV441, 2018 WL 934829 (Feb. 16, 2018).....	19
<i>Stevens v. Tillman</i> , 855 F.2d 394 (7th Cir.1988)	19
<i>Taylor v. Carmouche</i> , 214 F.3d 788 (7th Cir.2000)	18
<i>Taylor v. Metzger</i> , 152 N.J. 490, 706 A.2d 685 (1998).....	18, 19
<i>Thomas M. Cooley Law School v. Kurzon Strauss, LLP</i> , 759 F.3d 522 (6th Cir.2014).....	12
<i>Tsilimos v. NAACP</i> , 187 Ga.App. 554, 370 S.E.2d 816 (1988)	8
<i>Vail v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 279, 649 N.E.2d 182 (1995).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Melinda D. Anderson, <i>Other Student Activism</i> , Atlantic (Nov. 23, 2015), https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2015/11/student-activism-history-injustice/417129/	5
Barbara Ellen Cohen, <i>The Scope of First Amendment Protection for Political Boycotts: Means and Ends in First Amendment Analysis: NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 1984 Wis.L.Rev. 1273 (1984).....	8, 9
Nicholas Graham, <i>Timeline of 1980s Anti-Apartheid Activism at UNC</i> , For the Record (May 15, 2017), https://blogs.lib.unc.edu/uarms/index.php/2017/05/timeline-of-1980s-anti-apartheid-activism-at-unc/	5
Elena Kagan, <i>A Libel Story: Sullivan Then and Now</i> , 18 L.&Soc.Inquiry 197 (1993).....	8
Shannon Najmabadi, <i>Demands That They Become ‘Sanctuary Campuses’</i> , Chron. Higher Educ. (Dec. 2, 2016), https://www.chronicle.com/article/How-Colleges-Are-Responding-to/238553/	6
Christopher W. Schmidt, <i>Why the 1960 Lunch Counter Sit-Ins Worked: A Case Study of Law and Social Movement Mobilization</i> , 5 Ind.J.L.& Soc.Equality 281 (2017)	5

Catherine E. Shoichet & Azadeh Ansari, *'Sanctuary Campus' Protests Target Trump Immigration Policies*, CNN (Nov. 16, 2016), <https://www.cnn.com/2016/11/16/politics/sanctuary-campus-protests/index.html>5
